## TITLE AND SUMMARY THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, KENTUCKY ORDINANCE NO. 1, 2011

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, KENTUCKY: (I) AMENDING SECTION 31.31 (MEETINGS) OF CHAPTER 31 (MAYOR-COUNCIL PLAN) OF TITLE III (ADMINISTRATION) OF THE PARK HILLS CODE OF ORDINANCES TO CHANGE THE PLACE AND TIME FOR THE MONTHLY REGULAR MEETINGS OF PARK HILLS CITY COUNCIL, AND ALSO THE TIME FOR ITS MONTHLY CAUCUS MEETINGS AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS, AND (II) AUTHORIZING SUMMARY PUBLICATION OF THIS ORDINANCE

## **SUMMARY**

Park Hills Ordinance No. 1, 2011 amends Section 31.31, entitled *Meetings*, of Chapter 31, entitled *Mayor-Council Plan*, of Title III, entitled *Administration*, of the Park Hills Code of Ordinances to provide that regular meetings of Park Hills City Council shall be held on the second Monday of each month, beginning at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time, at the facility located at 1550 Dixie Highway, Park Hills, Kentucky 41011. The City Council shall meet on for its caucus Council meeting on the fourth Monday of each month, beginning at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time, at the Park Hills City Building, 1106 Amsterdam Road, Park Hills, Kentucky. Further, all standing and ad hoc committees for the City Council shall meet on the fourth Monday of each month, beginning at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time, at the Park Hills City Building, and may meet at other times as their business may require. No official action of council may be taken at the fourth Monday caucus or committee meetings unless noticed as provided by law.

Ordinance No. 1, 2011 repeals all other ordinances or parts thereof in conflict, and provides that its provisions are severable. Ordinance No. 1, 2011 takes effect upon enactment and publication, and further it provides that it be published by summary.

The full text of Ordinance No. 1, 2011 is available for examination in the office of the City Clerk of The City of Park Hills, Kentucky in the Park Hills Municipal Building, 1106 Amsterdam Road, Park Hills, Kentucky 41011.

## CERTIFICATION

I certify that the foregoing Summary of Ordinance No. 1, 2011 was duly prepared by the undersigned in my capacity as City Attorney for The City of Park Hills, Kentucky, duly licensed to practice the profession of law within the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

s/Robert A. Winter, Jr. Robert A. Winter, Jr.